

No. 19-15899

In the

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

SUSAN McSHANNOCK, as Executrix of the Estate of Patricia Blaskower, on behalf of the Estate of Patricia Blaskower and all others similarly situated *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., dba Chase Bank

Defendant-Petitioner.

On Appeal from the United States District Court

for the Northern District of California

(The Honorable Edward M. Chen)

Case No. 3:18-cv-01873

BRIEF OF THE BANK POLICY INSTITUTE, THE AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION, AND THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING DEFENDANT-PETITIONER AND REVERSAL

Gregg L. Rozansky
THE BANK POLICY INSTITUTE
600 13th Street N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 289-4322

Of Counsel

H. Rodgin Cohen
Matthew A. Schwartz
Corey Omer
Y. Carson Zhou
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 558-4000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

August 12, 2019

Thomas Pinder
THE AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION
1120 Connecticut Avenue N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 663-5000

Steven P. Lehotsky
Janet Galeria
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
DISCUSSION	4
I. THE DECISION BELOW UPSETS LONG-SETTLED EXPECTATIONS CONCERNING THE WORKINGS OF THE MULTI-BILLION DOLLAR MARKET FOR FSA-ORIGINATED LOANS	4
A. The secondary loan market is critical to FSAs and the availability of consumer credit	4
B. Regulators and courts have long held that HOLA preemption continues to apply to FSA-originated loans after they are sold into the secondary market	7
C. For almost two hundred years, it has been well established that a valid loan cannot be rendered invalid by its sale or assignment to a third party	10
II. THE DECISION BELOW SUBSTANTIALLY HARMS FSAS, OTHER MARKET PARTICIPANTS, AND CONSUMERS IN THIS CIRCUIT	12
A. The decision below destabilizes the secondary loan market for FSA-originated loans and harms all market participants	13
B. The decision below harms FSAs, the primary FSA loan market, and consumers by increasing the costs and limiting the availability of credit.....	20
C. The decision below discourages financial institutions from acquiring failing FSAs and thereby limits the FDIC’s alternatives for efficiently dealing with financial crises and resulting risk exposures	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 218 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Akopyan v. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc.</i> , 155 Cal. Rptr. 3d 245 (2013)	16
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	11
<i>Ayiba v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2011 WL 13248493 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 5, 2011).....	9, 10
<i>Bazil v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2011 WL 4442835 (D. Minn. Sept. 22, 2011).....	10
<i>Campidoglio LLC v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 870 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Escuadro v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2012 WL 10423223 (C.D. Cal. June 4, 2012).....	14
<i>FDIC v. Jenkins</i> , 888 F.2d 1537 (11th Cir. 1989)	26, 27
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	5, 7, 8, 24
<i>Guzman v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2018 WL 6930764 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2018).....	2, 9
<i>Haehl v. Wash. Mut. Bank, F.A.</i> , 277 F. Supp. 2d 933 (S.D. Ind. 2003).....	15
<i>Im v. Bayview Loan Servicing LLC</i> , 2018 WL 840088 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 12, 2018)	9
<i>Jones v. Home Loan Inv.</i> , 718 F. Supp. 2d 728 (S.D. W. Va. 2010).....	9

Langley v. FDIC,
484 U.S. 86 (1987).....27

LFG Nat. Capital, LLC v. Gary, Williams, Finney, Lewis, Watson, & Sperando P.L.,
874 F. Supp. 2d 108 (N.D.N.Y. 2012).....11

Lopez v. World Sav. & Loan Assn.,
105 Cal. App. 4th 729 (1st Dist. 2003).....15

Madden v. Midland Funding, LLC,
786 F. 3d 246 (2nd Cir. 2015)21

McShannock v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
354 F. Supp. 3d 1063 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....3, 12, 15, 25

Meyers v. Beverly Hills Fed. Sav. and Loan Ass’n,
499 F.2d 1145 (9th Cir. 1974)15

Natl. City Bank, N.A. v. Prime Lending, Inc.,
737 F. Supp. 2d 1257 (E.D. Wash. 2010).....18

Nichols v. Fearson,
32 U.S. 103 (1833).....11

Olvera v. Blitt & Gaines, P.C.,
431 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 2005)12

Pinter v. Dahl,
486 U.S. 622 (1988).....14

Planters’ Bank v. Sharp,
47 U.S. 301 (1848).....9

In re Rent-Rite Superkegs W., Ltd.,
2019 WL 2179688 (Bankr. D. Colo. May 20, 2019).....*passim*

Robishaw Eng’g Inc. v. United States,
891 F. Supp. 1134 (E.D. Va. 1995)19

Romero v. Wells Fargo Bank,
2015 WL 12781210 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2015).....9

<i>Silvas v. E*Trade Mortg. Corp.</i> , 514 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Tate v. Wellings</i> , 100 Eng. Rep. 716 (K.B. 1790)	10, 11
<i>In re Thomas</i> , 476 B.R. 691 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2012)	9
<i>U.S. v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 481 F.2d 963 (1st Cir. 1973).....	15
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Regulations	
Cal. Const. art. XV, § 1	15
Cal. Civ. Code § 2954.8	15, 17
Cal. Civ. Code § 2954.9	15
Cal. Fin. Code § 4973	15
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 5-12-103	16
N.Y. Banking Law § 14-a	16
N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 5-602.....	17
Wis. Stat. § 138.05	16
Wis. Stat. § 138.051	17
12 C.F.R. § 167.2	5
12 C.F.R. § 560.2 (2018)	8, 25
12 U.S.C. § 5412	7
Other Authorities	
Adriana Z. Robertson, <i>Shadow Banking, Shadow Bailouts and Consumer Welfare</i> , 43 Del. J. Corp. L. 459 (2019)	14

Baird Webel, Cong. Research Serv., R41350, *The Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act: Background and Summary* (2017).....23

Bank Failures & Assistance Data, FDIC, <https://banks.data.fdic.gov/explore/failures>26

Brief for the United States as *Amicus Curiae*, *Midland Funding, LLC v. Madden*, 136 S. Ct. 2505 (2016), No. 15-610, 2016 WL 299734321, 22, 24

Colleen Honigsberg *et al.*, *How Does Legal Enforceability Affect Consumer Lending? Evidence from a Natural Experiment*, 60 *J.L. & Econ.* 673 (2017)22, 23

Cong. Budget Off., *Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac, and the Federal Role in the Secondary Mortgage Market*, Pub. No. 4021 (2010)20

Cong. Research Serv., RL34286, *Insurance Regulation: Federal Charter Legislation* (2011)16

Download Data – Statistics on Depository Institutions, FDIC, <https://www5.fdic.gov/sdi/main.asp?formname=customdownload>5

FHLBB Op. General Counsel, 1985 FHLBB LEXIS 178 (Aug. 13, 1985).....2, 8

H.R. Rep. No. 91-1131 (1970).....5

H.R. Rep. No. 101-54 (1989).....25

Institution Directory Report – Insured Savings Institutions with Federal Charter, FDIC, <https://www5.fdic.gov/idasp>4

Joe F. Lassiter, III, *The Marketability of Loans Under Alabama Law Where the Original Loan Documents Were Lost, Destroyed or Stolen*, 53 *Ala. L. Rev.* 1289 (2002)20

Lending and Investment, 61 *Fed. Reg.* 50,951 (Sept. 30, 1996)8

Neil Bhutta *et al.*, *Residential Mortgage Lending in 2016: Evidence from the Home Mortgage Disclosure Act Data*, *Fed. Reserve Bulletin* (Nov. 2017)6

OTS Opinion Letter, P-2003-5, 2003 WL 24040104 (July 22, 2003).....	9
Pew Charitable Trusts, <i>How Can Regulators Promote Financial Innovation While Also Protecting Consumers?</i> (August 2018)	16
Piotr Danisewicz & Ilaf Elard, <i>The Real Effects of Financial Technology: Marketplace Lending and Personal Bankruptcy</i> (2018), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3208908	23, 24
Robert A. Avery <i>et al.</i> , <i>The 2009 HMDA Data: The Mortgage Market in a Time of Low Interest Rates and Economic Distress</i> , Fed. Reserve Bulletin (Dec. 2010)	6
Ronald Coase, <i>The Problem of Social Cost</i> , 3 J.L. & Econ. 1 (1960).....	18
S. Rep. No. 91-761 (1970).....	5
William F. Baxter, <i>Section 85 of the Nat'l Bank Act and Consumer Welfare</i> , 1995 Utah L. Rev. 1009 (1995)	21
